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INTRODUCTION

CHOICE appreciates the opportunity to provide the following comments on the Australian
Energy Regulator’'s (AER) Position Paper on the Default Market Offer Price (Position Paper).’
CHOICE has been calling for the introduction of a safe default offer that is:

« affordable, with a capped price

« available to everyone in a deregulated market

« free from excessive marketing costs

« a safety net when a customer has not chosen an energy offer, their previous
contract has expired

CHOICE'’s support for safe defaults is echoed by 4,896 CHOICE supporters who have written to
Energy Minister Angus Taylor to call for fair, affordable, and accessible default offers.

CHOICE welcomes this consultation as the first step towards implementing effective safe default
offers across the National Energy Market (NEM). CHOICE is supportive of the abolishment of
standing offers and the introduction of a new default offer, but has a number of concerns around
the proposed design of the default offer price.

In this submission, CHOICE will restrict commentary to default offers offered to residential
customers, and will not comment on electricity offers for businesses.

Recommendations

1. That the AER ensures that every electricity provider is required to provide a default offer.
These offers must be used by retailers in circumstances where a standing offer is
currently used and in circumstances where a customer has proactively asked to be
placed on a standing offer.

2. That the AER ensure that the price determination process is driven by clear,
consumer-centric outcomes. Specifically, the design of the default offer should be fair
and affordable and lead to significant reductions on consumers’ energy bills.

3. That the AER should exclude customer acquisition and retention costs (CARC) from the
calculation of default offer.

' Australian Energy Regulator (2018), AER Position Paper Default Market Offer Price, Melbourne.
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« Ifthe AER does include retail margin and CARC in the calculation of the default
offer price, these costs must be capped.

4. That the AER should, in the long-term, take a cost-based bottom-up approach to
determining default offer prices.

+ However, CHOICE is supportive of the default offer being implemented in as
efficient a timeframe as possible and recognises this may require utilising the
top-down approach for a brief establishment period.

5. That the Federal Government introduces legislation to grant the AER information
gathering powers in order to ensure that the regulator can undertake a bottom-up
information gathering process effectively.

6. That when selecting tariff types to which the default market offer will apply, the AER
takes an approach that makes the default offer accessible to as many households as
possible. The regulator should give greater consideration to developing a default offer
that is available for time of use tariffs, in addition to the suggested flat-rate and
controlled-load tariffs to suit customers with smart meters installed.

7. That the AER ensure that the default price will also deliver fair outcomes to households
who use solar.

8. That in addition to the annual review of default offer prices, the AER schedules a
three-year review of the default offer determination process to ensure that it is facilitating
the delivery of fair and affordable electricity.

« As part of this review, the AER should assess whether the tariff types to which
default offer prices will apply are suited to consumer needs.

9. That the AER undertakes additional consumer comprehension testing to determine how
a dollar amount on a reference bill is displayed to help customers compare and contrast
offers effectively.

10. That the Federal Government grants the AER powers to develop rules that prevent
retailers from keeping customers on ‘evergreen’ market contracts.
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A need for affordable energy offers

The energy market is not working for consumers, who are struggling to navigate a sea of
complex energy offers to find an energy deal that meets their needs and their budget. Of the
households with the lowest 20 per cent of incomes, one in four are now paying over 8.8 per cent
of their income on energy, up from 7.6 per cent a decade ago.?

Expensive energy bills mean that families forgo health and comfort in order to pay for their
electricity. 30.2 per cent of low income households in NSW don’t use hot water for bathing in an
attempt to reduce their energy usage, and nine per cent regularly go without a substantial daily
meal for themselves as a result of energy bills.® These figures show that urgent reform is
required to deliver fair and affordable electricity prices to consumers. If implemented correctly,
safe default electricity offers have the potential to deliver affordable access to this essential
service.

The cost of energy has long been a key concern for households and continues to rank ahead of
any other household expenditure concerns in CHOICE’s quarterly Consumer Pulse Survey.*A
separate CHOICE survey found that although 63 per cent of respondents felt that they were
paying too much for energy, only 41 per cent felt they had sufficient information and tools
available to find what's best for their household when it came to energy.®

In deregulated markets like the NEM, consumers are rewarded for engaging: those who
compare and contrast energy offers can save money by switching to more competitive energy
deals. There is however a sizeable portion of consumers who cannot actively engage in the
energy market and will not be able to compare offers and switch. This can be due to factors
such as language barriers, time constraints, behavioural biases, or these consumers may simply
be overwhelmed by the complexity of the energy market. In late November, there were 2227
electricity offers available to residential customers in NSW, making the task of selecting the best
offer without assistance almost impossible.6 Discounts further complicate consumers’
experiences in the NEM and make it extremely difficult to compare offers because the size and
conditions of discounts vary greatly.

2 ACOSS and the Brotherhood of St Laurence (2018), Energy Stressed in Australia, Sydney p5.

3 ACOSS, The Climate Institute & Brotherhood of St Laurence (2017),
clean enerqgy, Sydney, p26.

4 CHOICE Consumer Pulse is a nationally representative survey conducted quarterly since June 2014. Final data has been

weighted to ensure it is representative of the Australian population based on ABS Census data.

® CHOICE (2015), Energy Survey, Sydney. Research was conducted in December 2015 with 1039 respondents aged between

18-75 years. The sample was nationally representative of the Australian population, based on 2011 ABS data

® Ml Retail Energy, ‘M/ Statistics’, accessed 27 November 2018.
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Behavioural insights research suggests that the complexity of the energy market can lead to
‘information overload, which, for some consumers, can occur even if they are assessing a
seemingly manageable amount of information, as they may fail to discern which information is
important or ignore some of it altogether.”” Knowing this, it is crucial to ensure that consumers
who cannot engage with the energy market still have access to affordable energy, and are
protected from retailers’ predatory practices.

The Australian Energy Market Commission (AEMC)’s 2018 Retail Competition Review

found that a representative residential customer moving from a median standing offer to the
cheapest market offer can, per year, save $832 in South Australia, $574 in Victoria, $504 in
South East Queensland, $365 in New South Wales, and $273 in the Australian Capital Territory.
8 It is clear that disengaged consumers are overpaying for access to an essential service when
they remain on standing offers. The proportion of customers on standing offers varies between
states. ACCC data suggests that approximately seven per cent of households in Victoria, 11 per
cent in South Australia, 18 per cent in New South Wales and 19 per cent in South East
Queensland are on standing offers.®

Standing offers were designed to function as a safety net to ensure that all consumers can
access electricity services. Standing offers were set up with a view that consumers could shop
around for a more competitive market offer if they chose to do so, but would be protected by
standing offers if they did not exercise this choice. In their current form, these offers are failing
to protect consumers who are not engaged in the energy market.

The industry-held view that standing offers should be the most expensive offers on the market''
undermines the purpose of these offers, and penalises consumers who do not, or cannot,
choose a market energy offer. This punitive view places a burden on disengaged consumers
and does not provide adequate protection for consumers in a complex energy market. Safe
default offers are needed to provide safe, low-cost defaults to protect consumers who don't, or
cannot engage from high energy prices. These offers are also necessary to protect consumers
who cannot access market offers due to poor credit history, and must resort to using standing
offers to access electricity. Safe defaults must be available to everyone in a deregulated market,
whether they choose to access these offers voluntarily or ‘default’ onto them in circumstances
where they have not made a choice to sign up to a market offer.

" Australian Energy Market Commission (2016), Behavioural insights into Australian Energy Markets, prepared by Oxera, Sydney,
p18.

® Australian Energy Market Commission (2018), 2018 AEMC Retail Energy Competition Review FINAL REPORT, Sydney, pviii.

® ACCC (2018), Retail Electricity Pricing Inquiry - Final Report, Melbourne, p240.

'° Australian Energy Regulator (2015), Retail Pricing Information Guidelines, Melbourne, p4.

" Australian Energy Market Commission (2018), Consultation Paper: National Energy Retail Amendment

(Preventing discounts on inflated energy rates), Sydney.

CHOICE | SUBMISSION AER ON THE POSITION PAPER ON THE DEFAULT MARKET OFFER PRICE 5


https://www.aemc.gov.au/sites/default/files/content/c74a8d35-8472-4f81-a2b1-a68d6392a0e9/RPR-0004-Consultant-Report-5-Oxera-Behavioural-insights-into-Australian-retail-energy-markets.PDF

CHOICE

When proposing this policy, the ACCC estimated that in real terms, moving average residential
customers from current standing offers to the new default offer could result in annual savings of
between $500 and $750."> The AER’s determination of the price of the default offer must ensure
that households moved from standing offers to safe default offers must see significant
reductions on their energy bills.

Recommendations 1 and 2

1. That the AER ensures that every electricity provider is required to provide a default offer.
These offers must be used by retailers in circumstances where a standing offer is
currently used and in circumstances where a customer has proactively asked to be
placed on a standing offer.

2. That the AER ensure that the price determination process is driven by clear,
consumer-centric outcomes. Specifically, the design of the default offer should be fair
and affordable and lead to significant reductions on consumers’ energy bills.

Setting the price of default energy offers

CHOICE acknowledges that in a competitive market, where the differences in product offerings
are largely limited to price, environmental impact, customer service and retailer reputation,
offering a default product at the lowest price in the market may have the impact of inhibiting
competition. We support the default offer price being calculated based on ‘the operating costs of
an efficient retailer...’, and believe that a default offer determined in this way will not inhibit
competition. Retailers will still be able to offer competitive market offers above or below the
default offer price, but they will no longer be able to easily exploit disengaged consumers. The
design of the default offer must first and foremost be driven by the goal of improving consumer
outcomes. The default offer must allow customers in the NEM to access fair and affordable
electricity, and must come with the highest levels of consumer protections including access to
paper bills and bill smoothing.

CHOICE's first preference is that ‘a reasonable retail margin and customer acquisition and
retention costs’ (CARC), is not included in the default offer price. The default offer is not
designed to be a compelling, competitive market product, but rather, it is an offer that is meant
to act as a safety net for a small portion of disengaged consumers. Retailers should therefore
not need to allocate marketing spend to a product that is not designed as a competitive offer.
While CHOICE's first preference is that CARC costs are excluded from the calculation of default

?Macfarlan, Meg (2018), ACCC releases blueprint to reduce electricity prices, media release, viewed 3 August 2018,
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offer, if the AER does include retail margin and CARC in the calculation of the default offer
price, CHOICE recommends placing caps on these costs.

The definition of ‘reasonable retail margin’ and ‘customer acquisition and retention costs’ must
be clearly defined in order to set clear caps that will guarantee the affordability of default offers.
The recommendation to ‘include a reasonable margin as well as customer acquisition and
retention costs’ runs the risk of being exploited by industry.”> CHOICE would like to draw
attention to the fact that consumers are on average paying a retail margin that is more than
double what it was 10 years ago in dollar terms."™ Excessive retailer margins are contributing to
expensive energy bills that consumers are struggling to pay, and the default offer should not
enable the continuation of this practice.

CHOICE is also concerned that the calculation of the default market offer is over-reliant on
existing market prices, both with regard to standing and market offers. Consumers are
overpaying for energy across the board: data from CHOICE's energy switching service,
Transformer, has shown that Transformer customers can save an average of over $600 on their
energy bill by switching to a more affordable market offer."® Basing the default offer price on the
prices that retailers have set themselves without undertaking detailed analysis of retailers’
efficient operating costs is less than ideal, and does not take into account high retail margins.
This would mean that the default offer would be calculated using data gathered from a broken
energy market that is not delivering value for consumers. Calculating a default offer by using
data on inflated energy offers is not a suitable approach in the long-term for determining fair and
affordable energy offers.

CHOICE recommends that the AER take a cost-based bottom-up approach to determining
default offer prices. This would allow for the AER to estimate the main cost components of a bill
in order to determine a default price. The AER’s proposed top-down approach would set a

range for default offer prices by assessing observed market prices and identifying both the
median market offer (to determine the lower limit) and the median standing offer (to determine
the upper limit). This range is representative of a market that is not delivering good outcomes for
consumers and relies on market participants’ own expectations about the efficient costs of
providing electricity services in particular distribution zones. A bottom-up approach is a more
suitable method for determining the efficient costs that a retailer would incur in a confusing
market with enormous price dispersion between electricity offers.

CHOICE acknowledges that the AER faces a number of constraints that may limit them from
performing a comprehensive bottom-up analysis before the implementation of the default offer

® ACCC (2018), Retail Electricity Pricing Inquiry - Final Report, Melbourne, p252.

4 accc (2018), Retail Electricity Pricing Inquiry - Final Report, Melbourne, p6.
' CHOICE Transformer data gathered between Mary 2018 and December 2018.
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in 2019. If a top-down approach is used to determine the first iteration of the default offer, the
AER must begin work to ensure that a bottom-up analysis can be implemented as soon as is
possible. Until a bottom-up approach is implemented, a top-down approach has the potential to
deliver improvements for consumers who are currently on standing offer contracts.

To ensure that the AER can undertake this approach effectively, CHOICE recommends that the
Federal Government introduces legislation to grant the AER information gathering powers in
order to ensure that the regulator can undertake this process effectively.

Recommendations 3, 4, and 5

3. That the AER should exclude customer acquisition and retention costs (CARC) from the
calculation of default offer.

« Ifthe AER does include retail margin and CARC in the calculation of the default
offer price, these costs must be capped.

4. That the AER should, in the long-term, take a cost-based bottom-up approach to
determining default offer prices.

+ However, CHOICE is supportive of the default offer being implemented in as
efficient a timeframe as possible and recognises this may require utilising the
top-down approach for a brief establishment period.

5. That the Federal Government introduces legislation to grant the AER information
gathering powers in order to ensure that the regulator can undertake a bottom-up
information gathering process effectively.

Ensuring that the benefits of the default offer are
realised

The introduction of safe defaults has the potential to deliver more affordable energy for
households. CHOICE recommends that when selecting tariff types to which the default market
offer will apply, that the AER takes an approach that makes the default offer accessible to as
many households as possible. The regulator should give greater consideration to developing a
default offer that is available for time of use tariffs, in addition to the suggested flat-rate and
controlled-load tariffs to suit customers with smart meters installed. The AER must also ensure
that the default price will also deliver fair outcomes to households who use solar.
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CHOICE supports an annual review of default offer prices, which should include forecast
changes in input costs for the coming year. CHOICE recommends that in addition to the annual
review of default offer prices, the AER schedules a three-year review of the default offer
determination process to ensure that it is facilitating the delivery of fair and affordable electricity.
As part of this review, the AER should assess whether the tariff types to which default offer
prices will apply are suited to consumer needs.

The AER has requested input on how default offer prices should be specified. This is an
opportunity to develop communications that are easily understood by consumers. CHOICE
notes that while consumers are used to receiving quarterly electricity bills, consumers typically
see noticeable variation between energy bills in the warmer and cooler months. Given this,
CHOICE is supportive of an annual bill estimate being determined for each distribution zone.
This follows the ACCC’s recommendations for the AER to ‘publish a reference bill amount for
each distribution zone using AER bill benchmarks for medium (2—3 person) households and the
price set by the AER for default offers.’*® These reference bills will play a key role in helping
consumers compare offers, and retailers will have to use these reference amounts to calculate
advertised discounts. CHOICE is supportive of the use of an annual dollar amount to be used in
the presentation of a reference bill, but suggests that additional consumer comprehension
testing is undertaken to determine how this amount should be explained to customers to help
them compare and contrast offers effectively.

CHOICE also recommends that the Federal Government grants the AER powers to develop
rules that prevent retailers from keeping customers on ‘evergreen’ market contracts. Many
market contracts continue indefinitely beyond the point at which a customer’s benefits have
expired. There is currently no requirement to switch these customers to a safe default, so they
will remain on an an overpriced market contract until they make an active choice to switch. A
mechanism needs to be developed to switch these customers to safe default offers in order to
prevent them from being penalised for not engaging with the energy market. CHOICE
acknowledges that recent changes have been made to ensure that customers are notified when
their benefits expire, but we stress that education alone is not enough. Retailers must be
required to switch customers to safe default offers to prevent households from being exploited
through nefarious ‘bait and switch’ behaviour.

Recommendations 6, 7, 8, 9 and 10

6. That when selecting tariff types to which the default market offer will apply, the AER
takes an approach that makes the default offer accessible to as many households as
possible. The regulator should give greater consideration to developing a default offer

'® ACCC (2018), Retail Electricity Pricing Inquiry - Final Report, Melbourne, pg266.
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that is available for time of use tariffs, in addition to the suggested flat-rate and
controlled-load tariffs to suit customers with smart meters installed.

7. That the AER ensure that the default price will also deliver fair outcomes to households
who use solar.

8. That in addition to the annual review of default offer prices, the AER schedules a
three-year review of the default offer determination process to ensure that it is facilitating
the delivery of fair and affordable electricity.

« As part of this review, the AER should assess whether the tariff types to which
default offer prices will apply are suited to consumer needs.

9. That the AER undertakes additional consumer comprehension testing to determine how
a dollar amount on a reference bill is displayed to help customers compare and contrast
offers effectively.

10. That the Federal Government grants the AER powers to develop rules that prevent
retailers from keeping customers on ‘evergreen’ market contracts.
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Robert
Marilyn
Peter
Susie
Anni
Helen
Bryan
James
James
Geoff
Katelyn
Mark
Celia
Tony
John
Glenda
Keith
Beth
Nanette
Priya
Sofia
Sue
Corinne
Rosie
Philip
Robert
Robert
Gerard
Ellen
Deborah
Catherine
Ingolf
Charlotte
Neil
Graeme
Malcolm
Gerda
Katrina
Danica
Pamela
Sandra
Marnie
Janet
Keith
Lois
Olaf

Wouter
Trevor
Will
Colin
Annemarie
Gary
Geoffrey
Edward
Roy
Peter
David
Peter
Noel
Jennifer
Andrew
Richard
Dave
Will
Roz
Anna
Barbara
Ann
Miriam
Gerard
Ross
Helene
Sean
Philip
Judith
John
Mathew
Brian
John
Egon
Meg
Vanessa
Ann
Madonna
Alesha
Anthony
Kerry
Ramamurti
Jamie
Colin
Phillip
Susan
Phil
Dave
Diane
Carl

2529
3197
4070
2777
3144
3032
4870
3467
2154
3134
3104
3216
3104
3136
3145
2090
2320
6027
3057
3185
4700
4564
5044
5352
3722
6060
3152
4053
4562
3137
5162
3465
2527
2541
4120
2582
3187
4060
4655
2034
2439
3016
4010
2320
2033
2039
2604
5485
2455
3350

CHOICE
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for fairer energy prices

Con 2043 Kerry 5128 Kate 6164  Phil 2031 Linda 2281
John 2196 Clare 3030 Maureen 6169  Julie 3104 John 2450
John 2800 Lea 2021 Catherine 3010 Paul 5051 Michael 4120
Judy 2070 Gail 4817  Vivienne 4121  Bernard 4122  George 3122
Gavin 5016 Max 2428 Tim 4179 Beth 4223  William 2086
Ethne 5082 Leanne 3012  Xavier 2204 Shaun 2031 Tracey 3029
David 2226 Bob 3977 Hamish 4069 Henk 3842  Steve 2578
Ken 3042 Jane 2204  Paul 6024 Chris 2088 Anna 5290
Martin 2280 Lex 4520  Jimmy 4000 Nizza 2023 Mark 4064
Jake 2041 Norman 2650 Susan 4104 Dean 5035 Len 2153
Graeme 2287  Jennifer 2530 John 2233 Kim 3078 John 6101
John 3155 Eleonora 3181 Hasan 3129 Dallas 2046  Sheryl 2057
Robert 2578 David 4562 Josie 4060 Cas 4021 Paul 2112
Denise 3064 Heather 5090 Penelope 2074  Ashley 2283 Brendan 4074
Dimitra 5069 Jean 3701 Cameron 5019 Rob 4557  Tony 2031
Robin 3340 Kay 4650 Daniel 3340 Karen 5107 Patricia 4067
Alan 2049 James 4069 John 3931 Tim 4030 Paul 5038
John 5114  Angela 2680 Lisa 4509 David 2560 Peter 4152
Kimberly 14612  Steven 2100 Michael 2500 Ray 6155 Craig 4073
Robert 2094  Adrian 5085 Patricia 4207 Lesley 2540 Tim 4887
Peter 2576 Heather 4352 Jerome 3168 Sally 2085 Yvonne 6103
Michael 3216  Kevin 4500 Peter 3032 Joe 3217 Helen 2535
Jean 4151  Peter 2842 Joan 2290 Majella 4059 Ron 2039
Elizabeth 4556  Rudolf 5126 lan 3840 Linda 4350 Peter 2034
Anita 2528 Adam 2250 Raymond 2784  Lester 2298 Vincent 2036
Dan 2251 Stephen 3039 Jennifer 4819 Kylie 2533 Rod 4556
Maryl 4069 Peter 2156  John 3962 Edward 4556  Silva 2305
Graham 5118 Ivan 5033 Kenneth 3463 Rodney 4012  Tony 2648
Nick 2480 Elyse 2147  Peter 4878 Ken 4650 James 2606
Susan 2170  Garry 5014  Sarina 7010 Christine 4051 Barry 5608
Viv 2583 David 4552  Allan 4064 John 4215 Rod 2065
Trish 3082 Dorita 3070 Tim 2035 Lester 2444  Alan 2130
Sarah 4161 Ron 4069 Trev 2477 lan 2611 Rachel 5351
Belinda 3777 Angela 3095 Paul 2529 Garth 4074 Tim 5000
Liz 3094  Shirley 2423 Allan 4000 Nicolette 3011 Lester 5158
Joyce 2527 Hamish 4818  Trevor 2478 Thelma 3135 Andy 3130
Miriam 4655 Maureen 2448  Peter 2195 Chris 4879 Bob 6284
David 3352  Vicky 3146 Sandy 4865 Leo 2290 Jan 3205
Neill 5090 Michael 5355 George 2071  Stephen 2010 Rose 2283
Vera 7010 Inge 3925 Peter 2400 Tom 4076
Geoffrey 2749  Natalie 3131  Rupert 3926 Graeme 5221
Bill 2125 Joan 2090 Michael 4078  Anthony 2565
Jack 3183 Robyn 5092 Bob 3095 Patricia 3871
Grant 3177  Alexei 2224  Ken 2567  Bill 4223
Ofelia 4118  Dmitri 2034 Lawrence 6009 Patrick 2031
Matthew 4169 Colin 3228 Judith 2076 Etienne 2582
? Kristen 2217  Joanne 22 Richard 4730 Glen 2400
John 4508 John 2444  Carol 2065 Neil 3046
) Karen 2478  Kay 2300 John 3922 Judy 5061
Joss 2320 John 5244  Terence 3103 Robin 3094

G Gilbert 5243 Harvey 3070 Edwin 4810

=

Michael 2256 Ken 2137 Brian 5159 CHOICE




CHOICE supporters @ @ oy 63

for fairer energy prices

David 2429 John 2031 Nancy 3181 Graeme 4215 Mark 3070
Werner 2777 Ray 3136  Philippa 2324 Rob 4220 Teresa 3019
Bambi 3981 Graham 5245 Regina 3515 Tess 6052 Terese 2021
Joan 2340 Peter 2478  Alan 2800 Wendy 3028 Ralph 6056
Linda 2519  Jennifer 2229 Keith 5032 Jeffrey 2800 lan 2785
Jocelyn 4011 James 3121  Tina 2913 Vas 3166  Annette 4565
Wendy 4000 Fernando 3059 Ann 2066 Kelvin 3150 Steve 2194
Dean 2017 Mary 2303  William 2112  Dennis 2464  Sybil 2530
John 2145 Wendy 4511  Patricia 5063 Peter 5061 Mark 3182
John 4565 John 4020 Corina 4152  Trish 3142 Mark 4221
Belinda 6164  Brian 2257 Mel 3000 David 5023 David 2536
Marjorie 2321  Stephen 2640 Jill 4561 Gail 820 Leeanne 251
Dietmar 3166 Linda 2605 Simon 4565 Pamela 4740  Gail 2325
Stephen 3204 Libby 2153 Val 3500 Max 2153  Murray 3215
Maxwell 5024 John 4132  Richard 1218  Peter 3931 Barry 2749
Leonor 2108 Martin 2447  Christopher 3355 Danielle 2096  Pnillip 2480
Rudi 5096 Sandy 4305 Fran 3139 Jason 2137  Sophie 5082
Cathie 2085 Terena 4865 Robert 2026 Martine 2147  Robert 4010
Belinda 2795  Peter 4073 Barbara 2011 Lisa 3097 Christopher 3058
Elizabeth 3186 Helen 7140  Joseph 2148 Russel 2281 Fonz 2558
Jacquie 4802 Victoria 2261 Cary 3149 Leigh 2090 George 2212
Peter 4655 Ron 4074 Doug 3228 Michael 3204  Heather 4380
Charles 3149 Robert 2650 Anne 3134 Kendall 3072 Feank 3669
Heather 4061 Sneha 2125 David 2484  Ricardo 3551  Christine 4069
Karen 4879  Peter 4680 Chris 2541  Noel 2234  Keith 2250
Mark 4121  Mike 2250 Linda 2035 Erica 3197  Peter 2145
Guy 2477  Anne 2079 Helen 4740 Heinz 5172  Lyn 6051
Peter 3350 D 3006 Betty 3020 Warren 3401  Errol 4625
Warren 5158 Marlene 3116 Alexandra 3579 Ann 2483 Kim 2477
Camilo 2068 Steve 2088 Marie-Anne 3429 Kathryn 5201 Jude 2540
Mark 4059 Natalie 2075 Sue 2125 Jennifer 2041 Diep 3065
Simon 3121 Anna 2519 Pamela 5095 Manfred 2439 Fay 4207
Robert 2444  Benny 2151 Mary 4108 Chris 4179  Joe 3658
Brett 3978 Adam 3199 Wendy 2285 Richard 4034 Jenny 2256
John 3550 Linda 5090 Ed 4017  Michael 3059 Julie 2251
John 4130 Janusz 3109 Mark 4108 Colleen 4217  Bosco 2073
Robert 2550 Geoff 2732  Astrid 3450 John 5044 Les 2870
Peter 3931  Eric 4127  Jennifer 2447  Michael 5097 Conrad 4870
Mertsi 4306 Shayne 5068 Debra 4227  Stanley 2450 Guy 3130
Peter 3134  Albert 6107 Mark 4551  Cristina 2073
Eric 2800 Keith 4566 Allan 4053  Jeff 3163
Creighton 5017  Alison 2230 Peter 4670 Christopher 1515
John 2015  Ingrid 4020 \Valerie 2089 Sandra 4272
John 3677  Kirrily 3121  Kim 2195  Julian 3956
Ron 3191 Mary 3000 Judy 3028 Caroline 2773
Jim 5046  Noeline 2484  Keith 5212  Anthony 4061
? Marc 2147  Sean 4879 Keith 2155 Dale 5045
Peter 5051 Malcolm 5211 Irena 2076 Margaret 2227
) Christina 2228  Tony 2125  Robert 2223  Sam 2077
Claire 2800 Wendy 3224 George 2092 Alison 3941
G Rosemary 2778  Scott 4870 Suzanna 3940
] Evon 2230 Adam 3155 Inger 4116 CHOICE




CHOICE supporters @ @ oy 63

for fairer energy prices

Lisa 3186 David 2488  Sylvia 3095 Graham 5162 Renee 2790
Peter 3070 Valerie 6159  Fairlie 3085 Elizabeth 2611 Toni 4114
Robert 3074 John 2570 Wendy 5245 Deborah 4207 Terry 3046
Martin 3015  Aurelio 2611 Carol 2440 Colin 2232  Caroline 2602
Margaret 2008 Janny 4272  Cheryl 2480 Jill 2640 Yvette 6330
Darian 2500 Vince 4504  Brian 4161  Paul 5082 Alan 3064
Liz 3352 John 2216 Kimberley 5082 Lin 2141 Len 2303
Claudio 3980 lan 3428 Jo-Anne 4817  Peter 4352 Rob 4118
Barry 3156  Bill 2179 Hayden 3130 \Valerie 3076 Jim 4510
Nina 3451  Armando 2540 Renee 3064 Deborah 4215  Bill 2032
Edward 2105 Csaba 2770  Libby 3184 Terry 5085 Robert 2076
Rebecca 3167 Ken 3021 Rhonda 4127  Matt 2357  Murray 4103
Christopher 3079  Phillip 2295 Francesco 2517 Robert 3149  Nick 3201
Sandra 2285 Anthony 2210  Carmel 3340 Ken 2800 Carl 2325
Barry 2429 Lauren 3131  Mim 5267 David 2577  Frank 5107
Merylyn 2117  Andre 3162 Brenda 2430 Peter 4310 Margaret 2262
Kelvin 3104  Victor 3810 Jann 2234  Nick 2780 Colin 2156
Ray 4560 Denzil 2762 Dorann 2330 Steve 2092 Rebecca 2324
Barry 3076  Sylvia 2904 Aleph 2480 Kathleen 5044 Robert 4373
Michael 3555 Jeannine 2604  Kathryn 3685 Elaine 5093 Beverley 3004
Mary 3204 Anne-Marie 4350 Gretta 4171 Christian 2167 Karina 2120
Shane 4215  Warren 6160 Gaele 4601 Don 2620 Ross 2508
Jan 3923 Wayne 5113  Peter 3995 Brian 4064 Kerrie 2045
John 4075 Rosemary 3034  Susan 5076  Martin 2902 Andrea 3215
Sarah 2015  Anthony 3844 Gaye 7184 Rose 5081 Dianne 2795
Marilyn 5038 Christopher 4151 Hans 2371 Graham 3206 Jackie 2533
Juliet 2289 Robert 3909 Neil 6027 Frank 5267 Nicholas 2041
Brian 3941 lan 2795 Ann 5086  Bill 4557  Ljubomir 2121
Barrie 2790 Jan 3922  Peter 2463 Lance 2229  Juris 2071
Sandy 2483 Daniel 2146  Janice 3212 John 4184  Jim 4350
Hugh 2217  Marcille 2130 Matt 3936 Robert 2428 John 5046
Reginald 2131  Doug 2756  Bill 4380 Carmelo 4670 Soraya 2040
lan 3752 Maria 2776  Wendy 4215 George 3178 Robert 4725
Cheryl 2550 Tony 7015  Lucia 2526 Grace 3088 Michael 3020
Gerry 3228 Matt 4211 Deidre 4740  Stuart 2614 Linda 4207
Kevin 2117  Jenny 2009 Morven 5600 Maria 2558 Heather 3844
Les 3142 lan 3140 Helen 2330 Suzanne 6208 Patricia 5087
David 4305 Greg 2486  Sheila 5110 Kevin 4680 James 2042
Stuart 3350 John 2257  Sharyn 2486 Ray 2460 Brian 4572
Bill 4550 Suzanne 5034 John 5167 Denise 2081
Dianne 3028 Elizabeth 2205 Keith 2304 R 4122
Mishael 2602  Gianni 3150 Bob 2617  Michael 3934
Marie 4223  Dennis 2527 Ted 2317  Rick 3936
Robin 3096 Melissa 5108 Paige 3094 Arch 4000
Robert 2600 Colin 5011 Karen 3031 Jill 3135
Mira 2478 Dianna 3750 Susan 2036  Jennifer 3078
O Lesley 2037  Eileen 6012  Suzanne 2077  Jill 3146
Tony 2484  Joy 4020 Lidija 5251 Joan 4165
) Patricia 2040 Suzanne 4051 Anne 2756  Brian 3134
Rhonda 2450 Wilma 3672 Robyn 3690 Kay 3068
G Andrew 2067 Murray 304 Louise 2483
] Robyn 5280 Raymond 4873 Michele 3461 C H o I C E
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Graeme 3149 John 2482  Neal 3356 Loretta 4111 Paula 6030
Diana 3666  William 6000 Teresa 3143 Alli 2558 Malle 2570
Heidi 3199 \Vic 2000 Chris 2750 Joy 3136  Robert 2166
Peter 3068 Gerda 2850 Anthony 4212  Sue 5052  Steve 2773
Linda 2104  Katrina 2060 Annette 3109 Marie 2026  Paul 3188
Elizabeth 3922  Judith 2340 Harry 2550 James 2260 Margaret 2578
Kim 2444  Leonie 5108 Irene 2093 Anne 3620 Jeremy 3995
Michael 3194  Gillian 2039 Clive 2226 Victoria 2602 David 3140
Hearder 2068 Kajol 3280 Kim 2576 lan 2161  Lex 2204
Piero 4556  Frances 2291 Robert 4169 Mark 3135 Elaine 2617
Zora 3074 Kevin 2026 K| 5000 Pamela 2290 Hazel 3046
Yvette 3222 Daphne 2443 Mike 3088 John 5022 Bernard 4670
Helen 3025 Yvonne 4556 George 2192  Sue 5085 Gill 3128
Michal 3043 Oliver 7018  Tony 2483 Keith 4226  Lyra 2300
David 3103 Paul 3057 Colin 4121  Evelina 2612 Azad 3109
Joan 3016  Malcolm 4101  Esther 0000 Wendy 5066 Richard 3190
Melinda 4310 Monty 6112 John 3759 Patricia 5473 Barbara 6028
Andrew 3058 Margo 2480 Gary 2536  Christopher 2151 John 6752
Ella 3108 Ron 3239 Daniel 3812 John 3915 Joan 2030
Edwin 3095 Robert 94945 Jenny 2065 David 5162 Graeme 4580
Ron 4550 Matthew 4055  Arthur 2085 Keith 2192  Brian 3754
Simon 2121  Spiro 2206 Karen 3070 Kaushalya 2154 Barbara 4069
Yvonne 4305 Margaret 2324 Diane 4163 Roy 2430 Steve 4220
Keith 2325 Lisa 4563 Sue 3207 Colleen 5022 Tim 5043
Gayle 3201 Tom 10245 Jason 3939 David 2650 Allan 3500
Robyn 2780 Suzanne 4556  Kaliopi 3185 Luisa 2043  Sue 4061
Cynthia 3217  Lucy 4123  Evan 6210 Kerryn 3564 Norman 3070
Jules 3121  Maurice 3155 Bob 0000 David 2089 Leonie 4165
Julija 2035 Malcolm 3140 Brian 3806 Robert 2210 Kate 2130
Bronwyn 3056 Andrew 2125  Christopher 4157  Gail 2060 Eric 5112
lan 3023 Marion 6035 Caroline 3806 Sheila 2602 Catherine 3136
Beverley 2480 ZA 3230 Claire Marie 3765 John 6022 Hetty 2430
Kevin 4887 Cheryl 2454  Aenid 2486 Helena 3201 Christine 5008
David 2601 Michael 4870 lan 2750  Frederick 2037 Bashar 2076
John 7008 Rosemary 5035 Marlene 3127  Ariane 2037  Erin 5074
Susan 3717  Jenni 3199 Susan 4032 Sharon 5173 Damien 3108
Andrew 2049 William 4301 Ron 3084 Casey 3174  Kate 4030
Claudia 0000 Peter 4573 Melanie 2299 Gerald 4566 Karen 6027
Fiona 4067 Peter 2486 Kay 2779 Di 5063 Renate 4053
Nada 3013 Robert 2020 David 3222  Christine 2088
Nick 2137 Leanne 3000 Macy 3103 Carol 2904
Aniko 2136 Karla 0266 Brian 5214  Anna 2224
Will 2026 Rodney 3135 John 5159  Karen 3029
Nicholas 6052 Hans 2450 Robyn 2850 Margaret 5252
Paul 2088 Ken 2078  Sally 3055 Glenda 3429
Joe 2025 Warren 2159 Ruth 2570 Kim 2620
O Don 4069 Michelle 3984  Jaroslav 2550 Robert 3165
Jan 4562 Michael 2221  Junett 4680 Kerrie 4122
) Rolf 4216 Natalie 2580 Anthony 3805 Jennifer 2153
Doreen 3030 Steve 7249  Gisella 2548 Meg 3146

G Natalie 3150 Trudy-Anne 5290 Trevor 6004

=

Peter 2166 Rowena 2446 Paticia 3620 (CHOICE
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Beverley 4207
Agnes 6111
Tanya 3185
Rosa 2217
Ines 6210
Carl 4213
Kathryn 3153
David 5112
Martine 2106
Kevin 3073
Simon 4031
Peter 2069
Kathy 2234
Paul 5108
Femke 3156
Susan 3141
Sue 3132
James 4883
Harry 2466
Nadine 3152
Louise 5034
Liz 5062
Susan 3040
Andrea 5159
Corinne 3129
Larisa 2576
Leonie 2782
Rosemary 5067
Genevieve 3788
Pat 3934
Stephen 2786
Melita 3013
Maureen 5090
Linda 2107
Lynette 7004
Edmund 3155
Sam 3182
Jude 3040
Annette 2120

=
=

G
<

Q

lain
Emma

J
Terence
Wendy
Jennifer
Rose-Marie
Henderiekus
Mzry

lan
Catherine
Robyn
Neil
David
Fiona
Sona
Bes

Ken

Lia

Geof
Ron
Michael
Shirley
Tim
Kristy-Jo
Waynne
Charles
Chris
Neil
Dario
Rose
Denis
Frank
Marigold
Robyn
Michael
Sharon
Guy
Anna
Dave
Christine
Pete
Edith
Barry
Michael
Tanya
Tom
Michael
Angela
John
Stephen
Vivien

4220
5158
2540
2177
5114
5088
2537
3767
2060
2780
4159
3129
2540
3055
2774
2033
4161
4650
5024
3039
3350
3194
5153
3058
4560
3011
3165
0000
3960
2287
3429
2137
7315
3340
2848
5453
3108
2131
2140
2642
3805
2066
4152
2914
3918
2526
2197
5352
26M
3844
6169
3782

Darrel
Don
Mark
Chau
Juergen
Janine
Sharyne
llona
Margaret
Kerry
Thomas
Joseph
Clyde
Peter
Denise
John
Valerie
Ruth
Mitchell
Rod
Mandy
Justin
James
Peter
Trevor
Gary
Lori
Margaret
Andrew
Richard
Ray
Philip
Catherine
Hilda
Jasmine
Maryann
Maria
Kate
Kathy
Alan
Thomas
Paul
Gordon
David
Shane
Marilyn
Philip
Peter
Marilyn
Murray
Colin
Peter

4615
3765
5158
2037
4870
4103
2777
2490
3806
4055
2617
3015
3178
2322
5038
2040
2070
2042
5607
4869
2322
5211
3199
2256
211
3939
4814
2210
3160
3030
3138
4127
2000
4170
3766
5041
2040
3782
2478
3500
5152
2214
2533
2780
830
2101
5155
4810
3636
4019
4355
3927

Robert
Kim
Helen
Robert
Jo
Vladimir
Barb
Glenda
Nora
John
Fleur
Dave
Chris
Karen
Patricia
Lucille
Chris
Jan
Greg
Paul
Margaret
Kaspa
Vicki
Claire
Deborah
Lynndy
Bev
D’arcy
Monica
Fiona
Brian
Christian
Chris
Anna
Petra
Eileen
Glenn
Allan
Michele
Edith
Roger
Kenneth
Lyn

Jim
Gregory
Karen
Suli
Victor
Ray
Sean
Wendy
Shirley

Rhonda
Ann
Jennifer
Maria
Greville
Susan
Wendy
David
Matt
Alan
Darren
Barbara
Sally
Sandra
Deborah
Tanya
Lorraine
Stephen
Ron
Joan
Lily
Gary
Keith
Penny
Zoya
Peter
Ada
Toni
Geoff
Diane
Chris
David
Sue
Peter
Mary
Denis
Des
Gregory
Colin
Toshie
Deidre
Clare
Trevor
Gary
Katrina
Karen
Nik
Jules
Michael
Merri

3463
3219
3450
2176
3145
3114
4043
5223
2533
2104
3184
3181
2024
219
5153
4550
3040
2017
2285
4105
3029
5046
3840
3073
3805
5070
3109
4154
2914
7000
2283
3155
4034
4868
4220
2630
4034
2770
4118
3124
4557
2285
2290
5041
4218
2022
2650
2785
3141
3188
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Kelly 2289 Lorraine 2148  Melissa 4069 Jennifer 3145  Alex 3427
Carolyn 2614  Glenn 4054  Chris 5558 Kay 2150 Pamela 2322
Peter 2480 James 2150 Deborah 2026  Judy 3135 Brendon 2777
Rupert 3350 Jag 2767 Dale 2560 Pattie 4012 Peta 4169
Anne 3175  Ujjal 2144  Mary 3690 Wendy 3782 Jayne 5034
Robyn 2460 Rees 4132 Alan 2541  Colin 3055 Heather 4670
Abigail 6070 Robyn 2800 Ruth 6035 Andrew 2780 Mark 2048
Mary 2117  Cameron 4075 David 2010 Darryl 4556  Mark 2790
Barry 5352 Anna 2207  Jeff 4217  Carla 6147 Rob 3134
Peter 3199 Lianna 4021  Lyn 4217  Peter 5000 Sonja 2913
Russell 4814  Isabel 5173 Carole 2482  Margaret 3219  Peter 2630
Kylie 2320 Robin 2090 Frank 3498 Gordon 2617  Donald 4061
David 2204 Judy 4073 Kerre 5608 Chris 3824 Nicola 4301
Vicki 2222 Maree 3355 Jan 6070 Debbie 2120 Dijana 5167
Raymond 2575 Norm 3912  Prudence 2541  Carol 2278 George 3046
Katrina 4156 Richard 2148  Friedrich 3429 John 3013 Chien 4119
Bruce 3941 Ann 2035 Grahame 2550 Leanne 5330 Judy 3222
Reginald 5422 Ann 2330 Carren 2756  Lorraine 4170  Guenter 5244
John 3151  David 4011 Denis 3222 Les 2452  Janene 2229
Lynn 3055 Lawrence 3130 Chris 2021 Heather 2646  Debera 4670
Vincent 3158 David 2111 Rose 2340 Lynton 2617 Colin 4567
Wayne 3043 Louise 2065 Vik 2219 Stephanie 4017 Joe 5232
Maryan 3076 Dennis 2146  Kathryn 3088 Brock 2285  Susan 3078
Rosemary 4510 Gavin 2795 Renata 3563 J 2154  Daisy 2089
Seren 4870 Tsu 6062 Bill 2500 Dinah 3204 Michelle 3068
Ross 4701  Sue 2191 Kerri 5156 Vinothchandar John 2234
Greg 3199  Pnhillip 2794  Dianne 3931 6152 Lynne 2250
Judy 2039 Richard 2300 Eugene 3816  Narelle 5023 Rosemary 4070
Jackie 4655 Stephen 2578 Nancy 3199 Ernie 3882 Vijaya 3122
Felicia 2021  Angie 2444  Neil 2324  Archie 2196  Jill 2065
Jess 3029 Mark 4165  Scott 4557  Angie 4802 Howard 2047
Michael 4350 Orlia 3338 Peter 4551  Victoria 2130 Dieter 4565
Jodie 2017 Graham 4300 John 2590 Ann 2022  Phillippa 3136
Anne 2135 Gabi 2485 George 3015  Eric 2265 Richard 2576
Renae 2060 Darren 4311  Brian 4703 Marie 3564 Ross 2777
Clare 3043 Peter 6415 Richard 2263 Barbara 2486 Ac 5355
Anand 2228 Lu 2534  Terry 3429 Charles 2576  Frances 3216
Marten 2263 Bengt 4124  Robin 2615 John 4878 John 2479
Maurie 4221  Albert 2015 Matt 2093 Carola 3039 Angelo 6108
Walangari 2026 Diane 3939 Kate 2260 Lee-Anne 3122
Jennifer 4075 Juergen 3199  Peter 2517  Richard 2904
Jeffrey 2725 Andree 4067 Warwick 2430 Narelle 3435
Ken 2224  Steven 2031 John 3104  Steven 2251
Anne 3070 Louise 2303 Lola 3160 Andrew 3156
Henk 2365 Max 2518 Verena 2060 Glenda 4870
Geoff 3767  Sherone 4814  Marqgaret 4304 Karin 3095
? Kathy 2615 Tony 4873 Graham 3040 Peta 7004
Mark 2480 Coral 4211 Tamara 3185 Colette 4020
) Carol 2906  Sherry 2147 Bob 5558 Michelle 2210
Rhonda 4350 Pat 2218 Chris 3170  Judy 7173
G Jacinta 3152 Madison 2132  Greg 2570
= Dianne 6051  Pam 2232  Matthew 2232 C H o I C E
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Lo 5007 Valerie 3938 John 2905 Tony 2322 Nidia 3803
Jan 4069 lan 4670 Diane 3888 Janette 2460 Nigel 4105
Owen 2125 Nancy 3551 Roger 2482 Karen 3971  David 2077
Samantha 2079 Lillian 2777  John 2429 Ken 3756 Max 3880
Suzie 2130 Carl 2256 John 3434 Margaret 2640 Hugh 3133
Liza 2502 Alan 2615 Tim 3550 Gayle 3806 Maureen 3049
Deb 2611  Tony 3280 Robert 4030 John 5158 Michael 4011
Trudy 2250 Christine 2219 David 3070 Simon 2776 John 6210
Peter 2291 Judith 4121  Clive 2230 Brian 3178 Faye 4670
Simon 2205 Carole 3860 Andrew 4173  lan 2527 Maggi 4019
Anne 2566 Debra 3806 Thomas 2905 lan 4740 Barry 4034
Mark 2628 Jennifer 2290 Rob 4165  Peter 4575  Annette 2250
Cherilyn 2580 George 2154 Rebecca 2765 Marie 2480  Peter 3380
Greg 6069 Tezza 2232  Kevin 2292  Jennifer 4610 Geoff 4740
Christine 3102 Pat 3139 Lee 2830 Allan 4503  Ursula 4870
Jillian 2337 Barbara 4220 Joanne 2530 Fiona 3122  Jackie 2780
Michelle 3148 Ken 4227  Steve 2303 Lyn 2446  Matt 3029
Vic 5089 Gail 413  Terry 2445  Val 2480 Garth 2780
Liz 5172  Michael 5125 Denise 3058 Denis 2575 Maria 2529
Ray 2540 Glenn 4165 Susan 2285 Debra 2037 George 4816
Peter 4209 Joy 4814  Bruce 2250 Brian 7053 Lesley 3149
Geoffrey 4012  Geoff 2025 Liz 3043 Noelene 3084  Sue 2093
Ingrid 3352 Ann 5109 Glennys 2221 Paul 3820 Debbie 3805
Helen 4121  Tim 3149  Michael 6210 Dan 2008 Maryanne 5161
Heather 3156  George 3070 Diane 2529 Lorna 2529 Greg 2567
Linda 3029 John 3338 Cecil 2119  Mary 2036 Tony 2137
Lesley 2207 Narelle 4740 Pamela 3075 Gwladys 3070 Craig 3579
Jacqueline 2075 Des 6020 Dianne 2229 John 4164 lan 4221
Paul 2120 Gai 2800 David 4121  Wayne 2615  Zigrida 3134
Barbara 4511 Anna 2164 Brenda 2450 Noelene 2304 David 4068
Janet 3934 Kris 3089  Peter 2640 John 3196 Robert 3931
Sharon 3124  Lynn 2291 Miss 3163  Ekura 3011 Andrea 2602
Lin 3926 Saskia 5007 Dale 5152  Gunther 2780 Bronwen 2663
Victor 2154 Ron 3130 Peter 4869 David 2062 Barbara 3224
Balaji 2065 Millie 2154  Jerry 2015 John 2566 Darren 2905
Elisabeth 3121 Kat 4022 Michael 2850 Chris 3095 Jan 2500
Liz 820 Primrose 3305 Sharon 2444  Beatrix 2023 Marion 4569
Sue 2774  Lei 3071  Rob 5092 Rob 3155 Lynda 6148
Hilary 2518 Tanya 3976 Nancy 3685 Joe 3165 Colleen 2035
Jan 2207 Dot 6026 Barry 2483  Christopher 2230
Mark 4151  Denis 2850 Pnhilip 6062 Mark 3089
Judith 3823 Kim 810 Elizabeth 5255  Sally 2257
Llewellyn 4565 Margery 2041 Ronald 3132  Neil 3910
Brett 2778 Janice 4860 Geraldine 2088 Warren 3226
Sandy 3806 Vick 4128  Stephen 2340 Margaret 4566
John 4551 David 2489  Albert 3040 Renga 2617
O Ron 3363 Allen 4101  Roger 4054  |sobel 6024
Graham 2325 Andrew 2068 Sandra 4701 Hemala 3802
) Aldo 2606  Alexis 3227  Judi 4567  Janet 3134
Eva 2153  Venessa 2603 Marie 3183 Helen 2100

G Steve 2068 Barbara 4504  Peter 4350

=

Maria 2206 Frances 2074 Janis 3205 CHOICE
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Paul 3793 John 2112  Marc 2227 Jan 2780 lan 3223
Graeme 4065 Ron 2148  Patricia 2023 Lexie 3056  Alex 2580
John 5095 Denise 2066 Louise 3012 Lisa 3810 Theresa 6160
Glenda 4814  Ken 3049 Jo 7018  Peter 2044  Belinda 4342
Terry 3934 Charles 3216  Judith 2575  Susan 3936 David 3166
Angus 5114 Amanda 3228 Jeanette 3030 Liv 3156 Mary 2767
Gordon 2486 David 4567 Michael 2212  Simone 4077  Carol 2620
Joan 3556 Barbara 3331 Celine 4221  Christine 4215 Amanda 5038
Danny 5345 Meewun 4122  Lindyjane 7270  Susan 2340 Jane 2620
Karen 5046 Marj 2582 Malveena 2198 lan 4552  Agnes 3802
Robert 3101  Adrian 4069  Petros 5039 Danielle 2903 Victoria 3350
Alison 2050 Kate 4036 Maxine 3188 Jan 3280 Katie 3186
Alen 2250 Denise 2615 Kay 2077 Karin 2097 Michael 3152
Michael 2026 David 3078 Owen 2259 Di 3020 Kylie 2795
Shabana 2148 Richard 2604 David 4217  Chris 4159  Dario 3082
Norbert 3931 David 2287 John 5159 Barbara 3978 Denis 4070
Jill 7015  Maree 2251  Erica 5159 Diane 3128 Katrina 2640
Ismail 2101 Deb 3230 Phillip 3195 Sharon 3186 Anne 6007
Theodore 3021  Stuart 2118  Louise 2747  Elizabeth 4343 Gamani 2756
Sam 2221  Sharon 4280 Margaret 2767 Sharon 2145  Andrew 3754
Peter 2117  Glennis 4701  Murray 5046 Joan 3204  Luis 4066
John 3677 Ellie 3032 Robin 3940 Scotty 3089 Tony 2074
Richard 2210  Christina 4305 Tory 4165  Patrick 2361  Peter 2650
Alex 2065 Adela 4159  Marilyn 5089 Amanda 2229 Ron 4572
Diane 4020 Maria 3049 Alison 3555 Corrie 4341  Wayne 3000
Kevin 2134 Joanne 5000 Veronica 3300 Ingrid 5158 Tony 2614
Bob 2611 Di 2263 Lyn 2352 Mohammed 2914 Bob 2099
Ann 2087 Norman 2799 Antoinette 2176  Margaret 2110  Peter 3414
Peter 2204 Rebecca 2118  Stephen 2795 Cindy 2210  Sandy 2913
Eileen 2575  Hari 2304 Val 3971  Naomi 3044 Les 2034
Michael 2062 Steve 5291 Barbara 4275 Carlie 2211 Terry 3802
Christopher 2067 Gary 5072 Dianne 5041 Belinda 2203 Colin 2261
Jim 3977 Gwen 3130 Andrea 5008 Ramon 5352  Suzanne 3131
Andrew 2070 Liz 2848 Wayne 5158  Vicki 2794  Albert 4021
Greg 2536 Marie 5064 Liz 4520 Cindy 4218  Karin 5086
Carmel 2777  Garland 3068 Maria 5087 George 2148 Lisa 4870
Sue 4220 Robyn 4225 Barbara 4110 Megan 5062 Karen 3184
Graeme 4570 Gabby 3184 Dayalan 3126  Darin 2290 Vasilij 2125
Donald 3106 Helen 3634 Veeto 2453 Karen 2085 Gysberta 3912
Dorothy 3182 Daniela 5062 Tracy 5092 Marie 4380

Estee 5162 Carlo 3143  Trevor 4124  Helen 2221

Pam 3078 Sue 4179  Janine 3915 Maurice 2028

Kat 3196  Peter 2776  Kerrilyne 3207 Rachel 4812

Ingelle 2130 Bob 5091 D 5163 Wendy 3437

David 2010 Aneva 2090 Megan 4717  Dallas 4216

Jacqueline 2340 Marta 7004  Srinath 3150 Kerry 3172

? Linda 2612 Mary 3111 Judith 4215 Diana 2120

Bronwyn 4350 Andrew 3792  Christine 3356 Henry 2786

) Meg 2131 Inez 3213 Emily 2211 Shaheen 2153
G Helen 4570 Indiyah 2028 Peter 3127  Julie 5118
—

Geoffrey 5252  Elspeth 3004 Elizabeth 2880

Sue-Ellen 3658 Gayl 2031 Nathae 3196 (CHOICE
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for fairer energy prices

Trevor 3178 Senta 4055 Kaydee 4670 Darren 2849  Susie 2482
Darren 3971  Michelle 4701 Heather 2117  John 3038 Paul 6155
Chris 2223  Judy 4557  Janice 3172 Colleen 3911 Barry 3429
Glenn 4211 Margaret 6038 Margaret 2263 Maria 5096 Geoff 3136
Gary 3173 Robert 3095 Janette 2540 Jaime 2400 Susan 2261
Matt 2500 Kerry 2145  Peter 4019 Douglas 4021  Adrian 4559
Sanna 2232 Julie 2337 Bill 3094 Carmel 4053 Amanda 2500
Geoffrey 2287 Rosemary 5251 Sue 5072 Gail 2170  Tony 2135
Chris 3149 Titi 2037 Maurice 3747 Suzzanne 4073 Merril 4870
Linda 2035 Annabel 2076  Karl 5000 Kerrie 2756  Shelley 2117
Wendy 4566  Gael 3095 Debra 3350 Deirdre 2602  Susan 4214
Janet 3108 Paula 2259 Janet 3438 Karen 3018 Jim 5020
Dominic 2130 Margaret 2480 Jane 5068 Susan 2141 Sally 5018
Dave 2541 Lisa 4217  Geoff 3150 Wendy 5211  Grant 5159
Jean 2444  Terry 2031 Ashfaque 4680 Kelly 3143 Wendy 4561
Lesley 5037 Teresa 2229  Stuart 2324  Annette 2575 Leica 2487
Jackie 4221 Patricia 3032 John 2223 Linda 5031 lan 5067
Ruth 2070 Val 4551  Chris 5251 Tim 3174  Carolyn 62301
Jacqueline 3678 Hayley 2650 Maree 2518 Donna 3088 Lindsay 3931
Edwin 5114  Carol 3691 Kathleen 6070 Rubens 2131  Kenneth 4558
Naomi 3193 Fiona 2776  Alex 2620 David 2228  Chriatine 2256
Mala 2370 Pauline 3044  John 2570  Eric 4580 Louise 2582
Tony 3977 Brian 3106  Angelika 4178 Ash 2165 Alan 2065
Dana 3175 Robert 4886 Max 4563 Donna 3660 Clive 2257
Ann 5097 Jen 2800  Pnhil 4179  Shelley 4565 Michael 2905
Leslie 2219 Deborah 4814  Warwick 2913 Helen 2487 Clare 3797
Colin 3150 Kathy 3052 Carl 5098 Linda 2745  Michael 3458
Nigel 2315 John 3930 Alan 3165 Attica 3160  Philip 3182
Sandra 4741  Kerrie 2518 Janine 2046  Stephen 2602  Anthony 2034
Peter 2440 Grace 2093 Jae 2221 Jil 3163  Elizabeth 3556
Gayle 2450 Fiona 4157  El 2144  Marianne 4172  Glenda 3260
Aaron 3029 Peter 3981 Cris 2087 Colleen 2089 Paul 3142
Kevin 3939 Ruth 2250 Peter 3338 John 2765  Phil 2430
Stephen 3216  Dianne 4065 Peter 3152 Mark 4504  John 2065
Jessica 2021 Suzanne 4350 Nigel 3004 Ross 4556  Keith 3133
Maree 3429  Peter 3182 Jake 5049 Otto 5076 Greg 2533
Diane 2536 Wendy 4151 Kim 2259 Helen 5097 Michael 4560
Paul 6073 Maureen 3161 Carole 4305 Gladys 4500 lan 2322
Smit 2150 Shannon 3429 Vincent 3088 Bob 2019  Peter 5126
Margaret 2034 Karen 2749 Rhonda 2898 Dorothy 2579
Peter 2780 Dena-Maria 7303 Nigel 2011  Roger 7248
Elizabeth 6056 Lois 3198 Clemencia 4101 Rebecca 2148
Rod 2194  Wilf 4221  Bruce 3147  Martine 2204
Kevin 5118 Adele 2040 John 2536 Ziggy 2617
Michelle 2430 Jan 5114  Zaynab 2190  Julie 2030
Eva 3187 Doug 2777  John 4125  Malcolm 2070
O Peter 3796 Beverley 4575 lan 5290 Robin 4053
Ron 3340 Linda 6059 Paul 3219 Greg 4507
:) Jean 2782  Tracey 3165 Trevor 3008 Carol 4017
Cathryn 3217  Timothy 3809 Tania 3134 Jacqueline 3140
G Lyn 3046 Brent 5050 Jason 2223
[~/ Nancy 4560 Kathy 2229 Maureen 3782 C H o I C E




CHOICE supporters
for fairer energy prices

Owen 2430
Justine 3222
Wendy 2700
John 2577
Jen 2034
Helga 3040
Richard 4113
Rachel 3137
Chris 2321
Jim 5203
Sharon 3808
Brendan 3073
Jay 2219
Nigel 2088
Graham 5066
Merryn 2280
lan 2119
Charlie 6062
Greg 2325
Suzanna 3165
Bill 2217
© 421
Milena 5094
Craig 4870
Charles 2560
Carlo 2250
Kate 3153
Rodney 5068
Larissa 3196
Adrienne 5034
Bevis 5000
Brian 2090
Helen 4020
Russell 2549
Jennifer 2287
Jan 4565
lan 3140
Larry 2230
Sally 2024

=
=

G
<

Q

Gordon
Vicki
Marika
John
Robert
Alison
Carla
Robyn
Valerie
Perry
Robert
Penelope
Alison
Liz
Grace
Peter
Lyn

Rigel

Lee
Brian
Lesley
Brother
Mark
James
Elizabeth
Robyn
Helen
Annick
Sandra
Graham
Glenda
Laura
Samantha
John
Jessamy
Laura
Tanya
Jacquie
Dorothee
Sue
Christina
Terence
Andrea
Caron
Dawn
Rosemary
Suseanna
Myles

Ed
Barbara
Joy
Glenda

3130
4557
2612

2114
3072
2257

4211
5245
6026
4650
2766
3129

291
4873
3037
2549
4012
4885
2229
7109
2257

4011
2259
2042
4061
4350
2145
2044
2155
5341
5086

3161
2070
7315
2230
4207
3764

3174
3094
3677
3034
3931
2017
6062
5043
5045
6031
2902
3160
3156
2460
3860

Paulette
Annette
Kristina
Colin
Jane
Joan
John
Julia
Adam
Gerardina
Louise
Jo
Heather
Danni
Roslyn
Tanya
Tara
Michael
Rosslyn
Rex
Darlene
Linda
Rhonda
Lyneece
Roy

K
Madeline
Neva
Patrick
Graeme
Katrina
Peter
Serge
Laurie
Gordon
Phillip
Karen
Linda
Dan
Jenny
Jane
Wayne
Bazil
Jeff
Glenda
Dianne
Alan

lan
Elizabeth
Blanche
Mark
Lorraine

5214
6025
2217
2100
4227
3070
5333
2478
3165
2038
3054
2852
2152
4217
3806
3809
2283
3058
4018
2026
3216
3073
3144
3199
3786
3047
5067
2289
6210
2170
3250
2318
2750
3357
5169
2290
3355
4354
4055
4211
4350
3550
4305
7250
2655
3991
2322
2066
2566
3204
2650
4165

Jozefina
Roman
Judy
Miriam
Bill
John
Susan
Robert
Robert
Maurice
Sue
Christopher
Bridget
John
Paul
James
Rachel
Shirley
Colin
Kerry
Tracey
Geoff
Cherie
Des
Nina
Roland
Joan
Steven
Irene
Yvonne
Kerry
Gary
Robert
Paul
Elizabeth
Neville
Mark
Marion
Kerry
Joseph
Thierry
George
Richenda
Steve
Jaymee
Wendy
Terrence
David
Ann
Brian
Josephine
Yasmin

Linda
Kenneth
Wendy
Michael
Maria
Lynne
Luke
Marianne
Marya
Andrea
Julie
Penny
Barb
Patricia
Jennifer
Jan

Pam
Mary-Liz
Pauline
Lisa
Karen
Tony

Jim

Ann
Geoff
Margaret
Graeme
Megan
Sue

Hani
Sonya
Ronda
Andrew
Robyn
Christine
Tracey
Deborah
Peter
Tony
Susan
Margaret
Nicholas
Liz
Sharon
Judy
Geoffrey
Pattie
Raelene
Peter
Keryn

2261
2107
3930
2165
5097
4129
3805
3205
2548
3021
5049
2905
3280
2756
3505
7304
5069
3971
2204
4226
2203
5014
3218
5163
5556
2327
3049
4573
800
2350
6016
4812
3133
2516
2454
2330
5019
2233
6230
3233
2607
5360
3023
6180
3551
5453
2430
2257
2151
4508
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CHOICE supporters
for fairer energy prices

Nona 2440
Col 2324
Sheila 2153
Bob 2353
Andrew 3810
Peter 3066
Linda 3020
Fiona 2133
Ruth 2515
Jacqui 4217
Dianne 2530
Antonio 2137
Marion 6030
Dorry 2790
Dorothy 2455
Warren 2210
Jim 3977
Kerry 3059
John 2486
Julie 2108
Christy 2904
Peter 5068
Kristin 5171
Gloria 3116
Bruce 2830
Brian 2448
Mary 2460
Ro 3068
David 3131
Louise 3134
Gisela 5156
Michael 2216
Suzanne 3183
Rachel 4179
Chloe 2204
Jan 5038
Scott 2261
Peter 2259
Andrea 3156

W

Barbara
Debbie
Joanne
Irene
Marianne
Leanie
Phillip
Sally
Graham
Joan
Arturo
Jenny
Graeme
Christine
Debra
Barbara
Phil
Robert
Veronika
Robyn
Philip
Glenn
Pauline
Pooney
Rhonda
Gay
Geoffrey
Sasha
Marion
Paul
Wendy
Laurie
Karen
George
Robyn
Judith
Peter
Belinda
Mariella
Bruce
Rodney
Carmel
Lee
Gail
Rosemary
Diana
Carol
Stephen
Sue
Martin
Rosario
Jonathan

3015
4817
2317
3015
2469
2340
5214
3019
3156
3020
2195
2153
3056
4036
3189
2747
2780
3068
2066
3196
3658
3206
2258
2450
5025
4568
3765
2077

3131
4818
3028
4880
7310
2040
6330
5038
3134
2800
3013
2260
3150
3068
2880
4818
3810

5174
3228
2068
3042
2444
3095
5155

Michael
Barry
Vicky
Denise
Aine
Deanna
Sandra
Paul

Jim
Romelda
Maureen
David
Pete
Philip
Therese
Beryl
Mark
Christine
Richard
Lorna
Phil
Dale
Mike
Lois
Johanna
Michael
Lynette
Frank
Fae
Geoffrey
Bettina
Luke
Vicki
Coralee
Kristian
Paul
Penelope
Tiffany
Grant
Fiona
Karyne
Michael
Jim
Jane
Cindy
Trevor
Michelle
Jo
Graham
Colin
Karen
Sam

2081
5211
3201
4223
3156
4883
2229
2427
4503
3451
6210
2162
2018
4217
2131
2620
3939
3024
3095
2307
3934
4560
3095
3016
5165
3550
2290
3207
2526
2445
3219
3065
3500
3046
3152
5021
5152
2060
2250
2095
2250
5109
5085
3043
3137
4163
3032
5159
6070
2617
5034
3088

James
Traci
Peter
Graham
Elizabeth
Robert
Jack
Carol
John
Diane
Julia
Norma
Wendy
Krystyna
Tom
Kate
Peter
Jim
Harry
Sue
Richard
Jan
Linda
Carl
Giuseppe
Hans
Stephen
David
Charles
Anna
Geoff
Pam
Rosemarie
Bronwyn
Barbara
Virginia
Carmel
Annette
Damian
Margaret
lan

Jo
Alison
Norm
Wayne
Tania
Kate
Ingrid
Steve

Ed

Joan
Merrin

Rod

Ella
Roger
Katarina
Nora
Thomas
Sally
Ruth
Leslie
Allen
Sharryn
Armando
Peter
Stephen
Philip
Carole
Pamela
Lin
Daniel
Lubica
Peter
Monica
Saad
Andrew
Peter
Misty
Melissa
Sara
Melanie
Alba
John
Annie
George
Marjorie
Bella
Diane
Marian
Michele
Daniel
Susan
Greg
Ruth
Hamish
Joan
Susan
Garry
John
Robyn
Vlad
Peter

3498
2615
2479
3156
2222
3165
3199
3158
2475
4868
3340
2165
5271
3280
6076
2066
2350
3040
5252
2221
2250
2101
5085
5042
3444
2454
3051
2580
3082
3078
2430
7250
2040
3161
4209
2261
5085
2472
3058
4051
3429
3131
3458
3357
2153
4561
4055
4007
3130
4209
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Ivo 3032 Neville 2474  John 6031 Lynnr 2500 Lisa 2714
Niels 4567 Gerard 2137  Tony 2545 Lorna 2777  Marie 5067
Michael 3030 Vivek 4215 Navaya 2482 Grant 2508 Andrew 3180
Stephanie 3435 Brian 2290 Margaret 4179  Herbert 5159  Kevin 5540
Margaret 2130 Jon 2068 Joe 3075 Roy 4556  Sylvia 2576
Lew 3220 Robyn 3070 Faizal 4119 Lesley 2148 Megan 5000
Peter 4170 Craig 2440 Robert 2615  Vicki 5162  Peter 2287
Mark 4350 Diane 2515  Klaus 3122 Narelle 2537 Raymond 2135
Peter 3193 Tom 3097 Wendy-Jane 3205 John 5007 Kaye 2710
lan 3943 Brian 2232 Mark 3146 Alan 6066  Adrian 4223
Paul 2774  Christine 3109 Yvette 2259  Elizabeth 2224  Patrick 5038
Darren 2912  Bridget 3806 Leslie 2325 Barry 5211  Marita 3568
Jason 5097 Brendan 3079 Gergana 2259 Robert 2428 Jan 5114
Phil 3478 Michelle 2428 Cherry 3124  Trevor 2444  Patricia 3441
Margaret 2133  Sheryl 2800 Zoran 4503  Vicki 3777  Malini 3764
Kristy 2527 Linda 3916  Mike 4557 Rod 2165 Pamela 2010
Cate 2289 Sharon 2484  Phil 4504 Wilma 6060 Robbie 6027
Gino 2782 Sacha 4068 Andrew 4014 Maria 4125 Noeleen 2485
Lindsay 2445 Di 3741  Mario 3082 Graham 2530 Jo 6030
Dale 3782  Marilyn 3216  Kevin 6112 Sonja 4573  Peter 2229
Peter 2340 Richard 4573  Joseph 2020 Heather 4165 Saba 4218
Susan 5045 Alexis 3030 Terrance 4032 Verna 2871 Robert 4350
Kevin 4220 Daniela 4109 Fiona 3752 Michelle 2041  Cynthia 3458
Paul 2074 John 3018 Janice 2153 Jane 3555 Suzane 3555
Warren 3934  Julie 5088 Bevin 3660 Barbara 4075 Catherine 2530
Claire 2539  Akhter 5066 Lucy 3018 Lily 4070 Euan 2257
Anna 3181  Phil 6108 Jacqui 6152 Eva 3181  David 3199
Alan 2114  Suzanne 2120 Eilana 2731 Maria 3071 Dianne 4370
Jack 2035 Clare 2131  Sophia 5251 Veronica 2448 Ted 6433
Neil 2546 Fay 2580 Wilma 3911  Hilary 6172 Deidre 5162
Matthew 4211 John 5085 Sandra 5092 Margaret 4670 D 2263
Anthony 3032 John 2121 Ruth 2358 Yvonne 2040 Eric 3805
Graham 5211 John 2205 Stephen 2070 John 4573 Greg 3741
Helen 4560 Peter 5070 Geoff 2646 Nick 4350 Mark 2204
Howard 2285 Emma 2800 Emily 2211 Jillian 3193  Huseyin 3047
Trevor 3204 Gordon 3214  Peter 3103 Raelene 3088 David 3564
Helen 2207 Greg 2227 Monique 2259 Ann 2283 Joyce 2747
Callum 4220 Kevin 5098 Jo 3042 Lawrie 5098 Gudrun 2482
Bruce 2154  Michelle 5352 Kay 3842 Greg 2519  Luke 2870
David 3930 Debra 3145 John 2135 Carol 2540
Genevieve 2022 Janelle 3620 Bruce 2795  Stephen 2191
Jan 2774 Barry 2477  Corinne 5159  Cornelia 4032
Keryl 3029 Glenis 3460 John 3677  Victoria 2216
Robert 7008 Daniel 5052 Simon 3131 Benoit 2086
Steven 3178 Anne 2428  Philip 3193 Sascha 5092
Mark 3195 Julia 5093 Queenie 2166  Bernard 2015
O Robyn 3551 Raymond 3752 Robyn 4065 Michael 3691
Barbara 3079 Susan 3070 Peter 2213  Emily 5453
) Wayne 5092 Leena 5014  Sharon 5109 Elizabeth 5008
Liz 3224 Antoinette 3205 Gloria 2528 Dorothy 2216

G Tereza 5072  Lucy 3042 Allan 2148

=

Linda 6169  Eric 2283  Rowley 2446 CHO [ CE




CHOICE supporters
for fairer energy prices

Andre 3074
Richard 2195
Beverley 2444
Aileen 2601
Fay 2228
Brenda 3029
Gordon 2485
Daphne 5116
Trisha 2630
Susan 4878
Rajesh 2227
Guy 4112
Joseph 3199
Glenda 5251

Vanessa 3190
Michele 5169

Irmy 2546
Graham 5433
Murray 5162

Suellen 2304
Amanda 3166

Rob 2226
Carolyn 3340
Peter 2100
Gina 4214
Leonie 832
Glenn 4574
Wayne 3073
Stuart 4078
Suzy 3806
Glyn 3850
David 6066
Wendy 4883
Allen 2420
Marie 2428
Katina 2229
David 2640
Dennis 2155
Helen 4521

Judyth
Martin
Maureen
Ruth
Rebekah
Deon
Raymond
David
Wayne
Nick
Malcolm
Belinda
Kate
Carl
David
David
John
Belinda
Andy
David
Carol
Geoffrey
Morag
Michelle
Dannielle
Bjorn
Paul
Leslie
Sandra
Margie
Marianne
Ivan
Sharon
David
Jes
Lorraine
Margaret
Anthony
Mark
Claire
Tony
Sharyn
Jenny
Alison
Chris
Tony
Janet
Philippa
Sandra
Peter
Colin
Lyn

2566
3162
5032
3875
3012
3215
2318
2446
3220
3400
5048
2758
4272
2370
3187
3033
5118
0832
3912
2137
2305
2259
2034
5070
6055
2130
2153
3195
3310
2758
2486
3196
2518
3453
3078
2256
3057
2317
3147
4069
2795
2041
6330
2431
2617
7252
2450
5043
3222
0000
2577
4573

Lee
Kelley
Wendy
Cheryl
Jacqueline
Stephen
Sophia
David
Paul
Claire
Andrew
Jay

Lori
Mike
John
Stephen
Suzanne
Anthony
Geoffrey
Helen
Annette
Tom
Graham
Jim
Linda
Jon
Ellen
Steve
Janet
Jennifer
Deyel
Neil

Jan
Ross
Dian
Simon
Russell
Diana
William
Vida

Bill
Stephanie
Fred
Mark
John
Neil

Lyn
Colin
Roger
John
Pamela
Denise

Ken
Peter
Inna
Virendra
Debika
Adit
Nick
John
Nigel
Brenda
Jennifer
Barbara
Sam
Pat
Alan
Christine
Doreen
Diane
Sani
David
Marelle
Niki

L

Hana
Suzanne
Don
Colin
Geoff
John
Sarah
Lynn
Bron
Patrick
Chia
Luke
Peter
Graeme
Trevor
John
Mike
Malcolm
Sharon
Peter
Jo

Ros
Keri
Anna
Peter
Rick
Philip
Yadida
Kari

Lee-Anne 4304

Glenn 2445
Peter 5271
Cheryl 3201
Jan 4350
Brian 2234
Marg 5092
Heather 3612
Robin 3280
Danny 2580

Josephine 2074
Michael 5032

Hilary 4560
Robyn 3831
Kris 3737
Doug 5163
Evelyn 3463
Lesley 4309
Michael 3934
Madge 3152
Paul 2773
Sanjay 2164
Allan 4078
Steve 4209
Robert 870
Barry 4570
Graeme 3201
Beryl 2117
Sheila 4519
Ken 4564

Celeste 3100
Stephen 3340

Susan 2750
Christina 3833
Gillian 3136
lan 3777
Leslie 2475
Dawn 4865
Brian 2777
loannis 2112
William 5096
S 2000
Dean 4066
Michelle 2071
Paul 2038
Glenn 2229
David 2047
Dominique 4021
Jim 5114
Claudia 6166
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for fairer energy prices

Stacey
Alta
Katie
Karen
Susan
Peter
Anna
Nicholas
Richard
Mark
Lisa
Ruth
Stephen
Juergen
Alister
Jodie
Tatjana
Selwyn
Mary

2190
4870
5214
3196
5214
3787
4103
5556
3129
3133
3008
2060
4020
3199
3896
5082
2050
4870
4306
4812
4556
3135
5108
2564
5070
4285
2486
3193
4610
2291
3922
3440
3037
2250
2008
3206
2066
3227
3844

Ivette
Regena
Jill
Tanya
Helen
Michael
Elizabeth
Pete
Sandra
Samuel
Anne
Yandra
Maureen
Thomas
Cassandra
Waded
Terry
Cecilia
Jill
Lianne
Jo
Lawry
Roger
Tony
Glenda
Carolyn
Joseph
Judy
Carol
Angela
Ayush
Beverley
Sam
Jackie
Jennifer
Dianne
Ronnie
Clive
Ken
John
Elena
Carolina
Marcia
Robyn
Michael
Barry
Julie
David
Tony
Raymond
Cameron
Julian

3058
2835
2652
2320
5401
4133
2650
4165
2259

3181
3194

2211
2576
2077
3400
2043
3199
3451
4505
4034
3057

5211
3182
5034
3931
5067
4069
2484
2604
3044
3149
3754
2580
5401
3264
2088
2090
5355
5086
3458
3182
4160
3631
2082
3149
2443
2518
3138
2250
3000
3031
4031

Ruth
Barbara
Kim

lan
Ronald
Jacques
Laurain
Frank
Stephen
Patrick
Catherine
Lyn
Michele
Marie
Karen
Korstiaaan
Simon
David
Sarah
Eddie
Julie
Terrance
Matthew
Bill

Kostantinos

Patricia
John
John
Alan
Matthew
Philip
Heather
Xiongwei
Harry
Linda
Terri
Claire
Judith
Delia
Hien
Nicky
Michael
Louise
Joy

Ray
Glenn
Caroline
Binh
Judith
Pauline
Kathy
Louella

3212
4580
2153
5089
3172
4560
4022
3036
3051
3155
2575
2680
5163
5554
2450
2800
6021
5095
4075
4123
3678
4221
2326
4300
2171
4551
2463
2616
2464
2043
7310
3230
2076
4305
2250
3175
3220
5108
4556
2914
2540
4159
2617
2227
4505
3910
2602
2177
3093
2317
4306
2444

Eric
Gary
Ellicia
Charles
Jason
Robin
Margaret
Faye
Anne
Kerry
Leah
Garry
Heinrich
Faye
John
Leslie
Reginald
Lesleigh
Michael
Walter
Bob
Andrew
Carole
Andrei
David
Richard
Francis
Victor
Kieran
Cheryl
John
Andrea
Karen
Rod
Michael
Wayne
David
Geoff
Fiona
Raymond
Chris
Mark
Lisa
Mark
Annette
Jay
William
Coral
Claire
Heather
Alan
Johnny

Veronica
Lindsay
Brigitte
Susan
Kathy
Todd
Heather
Hugh
Jackie
Fiona
Paul
Gary
Brian
Anastasia
Kim
John
Lois
Paul
Lindsay
Dawn
Jennifer
Francis
Kaye
Joanna
lan
Francisco
Bill
Therese
Duncan
Robert
David
Julie
Don

Jan

Sue
David
Jennifer
Marianne
Anders
Leah
Ron
Jessica
Jan
Stuart
Karen
Lindsay
Doreen
Anton
Vijoo
Tom

2160
3280
2560
4007
5041
6105
5214
4520
3909
4551
3172
3222
2264
3031
2750
3011
3198
3212
2257
2444
2614
3153
3036
4227
2564
3042
3788
830
3201
6157
4810
2145
3103
4077
3191
2830
2325
3129
4556
5162
2770
2508
3280
2603
4808
3152
4506
2071
3037
4165

CHOICE




CHOICE supporters @ @ oy 63

for fairer energy prices

Paul 2259 Janet 3049 Steven 2333  Patrick 3198 Sarah 4205
Melissa 2617 Luke 3550 Tony 2144  Virginia 2065 Sue 2285
Kevin 2480 David 7054  Michael 5211 Edward 6102 Graham 2298
lan 3204 Barbara 6025 Lisa 4051 Marisol 2489 Craig 4037
John 3073 Chris 3149 Denise 2614 Dino 3133 Caron 2469
Wayne 3085 Yvonne 3013 Adi 2077 Lana 6056 Barry 3192
Susan 3268  Jennifer 2582  Steve 3305 Michael 3124  Kathy 3340
Kathryn 3222 Denis 4226  Tamara 5259 Barbara 2039 Trang 4077
Barbara 4508 Lynn 4502 Jonathan 4566 Carlo 2216 Stephen 2480
Wayne 6059 M 3163 Rodney 5096 Catherine 5523 Andrew 2155
Tania 3033 Julia 4878  Elita 2333 Lindsay 2795 Bijou 6164
Aileen 4152  Cheryl 3782 Angela 3083 Christine 2444  Paul 2535
Alex 2028 Paul 2102  Tony 3054  Elizabeth 2088 Steven 2447
Lisa 6071 Catherine 2820 Richard 4819 Anne 3363 Tara 4216
Di 3108 Sharon 2290 Quynh 2617 Mark 2380  Peter 5043
Myra 4061 Yildiz 2144  Rod 3088 Peter 3106 David 2629
Chris 4226  Liv 3156  Stephen 2640 Graeme 3992 Greg 4207
Marilyn 5091 Max 2452  Gary 2047 Daniel 2296  Jeff 2537
Darryl 3978 Melinda 3195 Annie 4064 Jen 2259  Noel 3186
Norman 3132 Therese 4069 Don 5049 Willem 2774  Beverley 2902
Susan 2880 Louise 5072 Martin 3193  Dmitry 2120  Judy 3875
Tania 3444  Vivienne 2818 Graeme 4507 Pam 2290 David 2121
Katrina 2035 Matthew 3934 Dinny 5010 Vicki 2303 Cohen 3218
Gavin 3030 Margaret 2782  Hendrik 3666 Debbie 3764  William 2519
Ken 5016  Dimitrios 3103  Trudi 4655 Richard 2747  Lyn 3228
Elisabeth 2022 James 4300 Sue 2191  Jennifer 2044  Carol 4671
Idi 3950 Chris 3015 Vera 4670 Alan 3163 Cheryl 5170
Rob 3182 David 5065 Jo 2578 Sue 2230 Malcolm 2173
Dirk 3124  Caroline 2536 Wanna 3427 Elizabeth 4615 Anne 2257
Annabelle 6152  Peter 4000 Rob 6061 Veronica 6112  David 5039
Greg 4014 Doug 5607 Betty 3031 Terry 4208 Christine 2304
Richard 2016  Chris 2281 Col 3984  Pauline 5014 Derek 2450
Lyn 3194  Judi 3220 Kath 3564 Lyle 4502 Bruce 2120
Vanessa 3149 Allan 3363 Robert 7140 Thea 2450 Stan 3280
Inge 2022 Nicole 4670 Paul 6014 Shona 3678  Stacey 5169
Daniel 2502 Stephen 6112  Jennifer 2067 Tish 4212  Richard 2779
Aly 3941  Julie 3064  Geoff 2650 Evdoxia 3016 John 4505
Joyce 2219  William 4005 Robert 2122  Glenn 2281 Peter 3217
Deanne 4800 Peter 3631 Ray 3073 Ruth 5098 Rick 6151
Susie 3136  Peter 3936 Jeremy 2204  Patricia 4575
John 4211  Monika 2060 Leigh 2480 Michelle 3561
Marie 5021 Alison 4225 Jim 3124  Jane 3124
Jennifer 2440 Warren 4818  Peter 6050 Sharon 2564
Paul 2205 Anisah 3048 Maree 3136 Debbie 4035
Robert 2024  Peter 3340 Dirk 810  Kevin 3850
Talia 5352 Delma 4152 Bengt 3204 Neil 2317
O Joanna 2390 Scott 2077 Jordan 2113  Sharnelle 4128
Vanessa 3056  Trevor 3218 Rosario 2168 Barry 2470
) Colin 2065  Luke 5152  Philippa 2330 Anna 3127
Jill 2615  Steve 812 Nadia 4103 Karen 4805
G Bill 5076 Colin 4053 Barbara 2305
] Liz 2093 John 5022 Anthony 2101 C H o I C E
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Jane 2250 Lyn 4573  Michael 2232 Charlie 2758 Angela 4066
Meg 2780 Lorraine 2541 Vicki 4214  John 2076  Geoffrey 4565
Robert 5163 John 2089 Megan 2099 David 3980 Jen 3550
Maxine 3192 Pat 2611 Kiesten 6103 Robert 3340 Mitchell 2611
Sue 2315 Tom 4818 Lee 2290 Jodie 3806 George 2448
Ann 2577 Tony 2617  Wayne 2620 Stan 2122  Claus 3197
John 4860 Malcolm 3186 lan 211 Gay 1445  Scott 2571
Jamie 2011 Geoff 3280 David 2488 Nik 2207  Oscar 28024
Don 3355  Elizabeth 3037 David 4580 Rachel 5158 Janet 2122
Bronwyn 3844  Victor 3169  Solveig 2147  Sonya 2079 Ken 4226
Glenis 3460 Brad 7020 Jenny 3280 Bob 4218  Garrick 2153
Brendan 3073 Caroline 3008 Lynda 2540 Lydia 2137  Vince 4005
Elizabeth 2572  Sylvana 2018 Corrina 5075 Emma 3934 Cons 3000
Chris 3214  Graham 3757 Gloria 2148 Glen 6281 Malcolm 3787
Donn 2570 Jim 2420  Peter 2450 Allen 3029 Michael 3201
Gordon 2444  Peter 3183  Brett 2106  Bruce 2151  Kerry 2614
Ross 5096 Opal 3185 Beth 6157 Lynda 3153 Sue 3147
Roger 5092 Sharyn 2138 Stephen 3737 Patricia 4660 Thomas 2486
Sam 6058 Charles 2776  Graeme 3150 Johana 2675 Garry 2264
Neil 2607 Karn 2216 Noel 2486 Lisa 4818 Robert 4116
Lee 2325 Deborah 2046  Russell 4505 Roozbeh 6430 Roy 3133
Rod 3690  Jeff 2320 Judy 2259  Steve 2443 John 5022
Paul 2295 Gerard 2747  Kirsten 4505 Paula 3068 Jen 3806
Ralph 5066 Narelle 2905 Robin 3747 Louis 2145 Samantha 2096
Shannon 2914  Kevin 3011  Christine 3690 Darren 2106 Jacquelyn 2263
Bree 2000 Pat 2448  Mavis 3818 Jim 6108 Alan 4221
Dave 2131 Karen 2138 Greg 2330 Mary 3078 Jeanette 2774
Nora 2222 George 2206 Robyn 2264 David 2216  Barry 2747
Charles 4814  Eric 3184 Tom 3187 Mark 4209 Margaret 3079
Jeanette 2546 Barbara 3199 Graham 4034 Jacqui 2765 Glenn 3199
Neville 3199 Filomena 3032 Vanja 5157  Philip 3496 Michael 5109
Rob 2575 Melanie 2500 Jock 2068 Christopher 2800 Cathy 5254
Sacha 4068 Dennis 2540 Glen 4740  Vivienne 5159 Helen 3153
Larry 2142  Richard 3975 Ildi 3950 Mette 3847 Fabian 6020
Philip 4566 Rosslyn 2317  John 2902 Brendan 3073 Georgie 3138
Rosalie 3555 Mary 4560 Helen 4555 Grazyna 4740  Peter 3083
Rob 2538 Lawrence 4509 Wendy 2159 Stephanie @ 2515 Beverley 3088
Rob 2538 Esme 2747  Lyndee 2800 Glenn 2489 Gary 5066
Fergus 6006 Kevin 3016  Anila 5082 Rubena 5159 Joanna 2121
Gwyn 3146 Iman 6169 Eugene 3620 Fred 4000

Des 2800 Alan 4221  Luke 3056 Kim 2567

Chris 2077  Selvi 2259 Sara 4209 Howard 3804

Ric 3121  Robert 2251 Margaret 3079 Debra 3825

Michael 5412  Angela 2050 Brian 4559 Denise 4505

Steve 2900 lan 3053 Peter 2065 Cheryl 3089

Paul 4350 Gary 2323 Cecily 4670 Gloria 3037

O James 2430  Miffy 3071  James 3181  Annette 3109

Joy 2615 Ess 2212 Lawrence 5251 Raymond 2350

:) Bernard 6566 Doug 2095 David 4226  Jennifer 3806
G Graeme 2148 Robert 2577 Arnold 3224 Norman 2800
=

Jonathan 4215 Maurice 6041 Elizabeth 3068

Caroline 2120 Susan 5422 Charmaine 2365 CHOICE
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John 2230 Duncan 2072 Hugh 2223  Bill 2526  Soy 2113
Sylver 2765  Judi 2515  Andy 5172  Jennifer 3561 Garth 2354
Rob 2763 Roslyn 5250 Bernard 2194 Angelique 4561 Grant 5064
Callum 5341 Karen 2019 Miklos 2153  Jennifer 3195 Jacinta 3682
Debra 5093 Amme 3198  Peter 3016 Greg 2211 Pamela 3941
Megan 3083 Michael 2031 Carolyn 2099 Ingrid 3144 Hau Ling 6062
Harold 4850 Meryl 4107 Vi 2035 Grant 4074  Greig 2021
Peter 3444 lan 5021 Liz 4850 Anne 4272  Chris 2066
Susan 4350 Manfred 5051 Evelyn 2905 Trevor 2529  Peter 2035
Susan 2108 Kenneth 3222 Eldho 3019 Alanah 2127  Peter 2155
Peter 3042 Nerida 3160 Shayne 2602 Dianne 5522  Tiffany 2049
Amy 2602 Gerri 2500 James 2040 Noel 4165 Andrea 2067
Lis 2107  Will 3030 Phil 5061 Barry 3216 Honora 4053
Denki 2536 David 3806 Geoff 4059 Lara 4059 Garry 5083
Jeff 2573 Jon 2548 Harry 2444  Gabrielle 2022  Krish 3136
John 5034 Gerald 4566 Mark 5082 Jessica 3106 Andy 2073
Jillian 2594  Peter 2064 Barbara 3095 Ronald 2251  Carine 2305
Julie 2234 Jacqueline 4012 Emma 5043  Frederick 3196 Anne 2602
Donna 3025 Dolores 3043 Tracy 2126 Lyn 3199 Alison 2230
James 3108 Robyn 4350 Maya 2066 lan 4552  Osvaldo 2118
Christine 4209 Margaret 2315  Audrey 2257 lan 3031 Helen 3550
Carol 4564 Marcus 4879 Tom 4078 Fiona 2087 Merle 4558
Leesa 2210 Norma 3224  Graham 3690 Dan 3015 Asokan 3977
Annette 4740 James 5045 Richard 2263 Robert 3083 Deb 2062
Gary 2259 John 4504 Brad 3190 Gael 2040 Rally 2081
Liz 3187 Sandra 2093 Barry 3862 Rob 2905 Anthony 4179
Kristen 2172  Janece 4500 Vern 4509 Roger 2066 Peta 5252
Voula 3053 Robyn 3195 Nola 6022 Vanessa 2097 David 3844
John 2483 Mark 2537 Renee 2456 Praveen 3809  Phillip 2768
Isabel 2090 David 2261 Brian 5168 Di 5063 Naomi 5186
Liz 3775 Gabrielle 3207 Sanjana 2145  Elvira 3142  Paul 2537
Shane 2551  Sandy 4341 Amelia 2223 Melissa 3977 Lora 2122
Deborah 2280 Jan 2095 Angie 3161  Harini 2077  Geoff 3226
Christina 3083 Jacqui 3032 Joyce 3672 Monique 2045  Stuart 4074
Nodda 3187  Lilly 2234  Garry 6056 Mike 5345 June 5033
Tracey 4209 Jennie 2617  Steven 2220 Bob 4221  Robyn 3052
Tony 2529 Syd 4121 Gilbert 3173  Lili 3073  Parky 2032
Jennifer 5097 Roselyn 4350 Mo 3150 lan 3810 Ronald 5244
Jennifer 2031 Gary 2148 Ling 2162 Alan 2602 Ray 4650
Hanni 2550 Michael 4165 John 2453 Kath 2263
Belinda 5013  William 3168  Julie 5173 Mike 3636
Dan 2250 Ross 3108 Meegan 3765 Teresa 2000
Amanda 2163  Stuart 4220 Eugene 3214  Lesley 812
Dirk 3124  Christine 2350 Holly 2011 Howe 4113
Alan 2350 Don 2611 Greg 2477  Judy 2204
Carole 4558 Chas 3204 Leo 4557 Jeannine 3216
? Neil 4228 Ann 3108 Melissa 3058 Kizzy 2131

Marijandel 5163 Sandra 4078 Dominique 2486

) Rebecca 5127  Andrew 4121 MDitria 5000

Allan 3116  Elias 2112  Nicole 2257

G Jenny 3764  Elizabeth 3665 Paul 2095

[~/ Rob 3144 Liz 4873  Kathy 5157 C H o I C E




